
 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 1 March 2023 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Joe D’Henin 
Tel: 0151 691 8139 
e-mail: josephdhenin@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 

Tuesday 17 January 2023. 
 

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 5.1 Public Questions 

 
  Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 

noon, Monday 27 February to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
via this link: Public Question Form and to be dealt with in 
accordance with Standing Order 10.  
 
For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, please see this link: Document Data Protection Protocol 
for Public Speakers at Committees | Wirral Council  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your question by the 
deadline for submission. 
 

 5.2 Statements and petitions 
 

  Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 noon, Monday 27 February to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 11.1.  
 
Petitions may be presented to the Committee if provided to 
Democratic and Member Services no later than 10 working 
days before the meeting, at the discretion of the Chair. The 
person presenting the petition will be allowed to address the 
meeting briefly (not exceeding three minute) to outline the 
aims of the petition. The Chair will refer the matter to another 
appropriate body of the Council within whose terms of 
reference it falls without discussion, unless a relevant item 
appears elsewhere on the Agenda. If a petition contains more 
than 5,000 signatures, it will be debated at a subsequent 
meeting of Council for up to 15 minutes, at the discretion of 
the Mayor.  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your statement/petition 
by the deadline for submission. 
 

 5.3 Questions by Members 
 

  Questions by Members to dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
7. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Pages 13 - 24) 
 
8. WHISTLEBLOWING ANNUAL UPDATE (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
9. 2021/22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR WIRRAL COUNCIL, 

MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 

https://forms.office.com/r/H1WT279VSq
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


STATEMENT (Pages 31 - 362) 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17 January 2023 
 

Present: Councillor S Mountney (Chair) 

 
 Councillors S Kelly 

Jason Walsh 
T Cox 
 

S Powell-Wilde 
P Martin 
 

35 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair opened the meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was 
being webcast and a copy was retained on the Council’s website. 
 

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Angela Davies. 
 

37 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were. 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

38 MINUTES  
 
Members noted that for the matter brought up in Minute 25 at the last 
meeting, the Hoylake town hall development known as the Beacon Project 
and the value for money of the funds for it, the Director of Resources had 
written to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to 
request an update and had not received a reply. The Chair informed Members 
that he would write on behalf of the Committee.  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2022, be 
approved. 
 

39 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
No questions or statements had been received. 
 

40 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented his report which identified and evaluated 
the performance of the Internal Audit Service and included details of any 
issues arising from the actual work undertaken during the period 1 October to 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



31 December 2022. The Internal Audit Charter and Strategy were included for 
endorsement.  
 
Members queried detail in the report to satisfy themselves that sufficient 
capacity and controls were in place to investigate and reduce errors.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and the Internal Audit Charter and 
Strategy be endorsed. 
 

41 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Risk, Continuity and Compliance Manager introduced the report of the 
Director of Finance which provided an update on the Council’s risk 
management arrangements for the Corporate and Directorate Risk Registers 
including the latest version of the Corporate Risk Registers and the first Policy 
and Service Committee risk workshops.  
 
Members requested more detail on matters such as hospital pressures and 
relations with partner organisations to ensure robustness against risks.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

42 HYBRID WORKING  
 
The Assistant Director for Human Resources and Organisational 
Development presented the report of the Director of Resources which set out 
the Council’s approach to the adoption of hybrid working and gave an update 
on the steps taken to implement this way of working across services. Hybrid 
working had become standard practice for about 1,800 of the Council’s 3,500 
staff since the Covid-19 pandemic and was generally welcomed without any 
reported loss in productivity or any increase in sickness levels. It had not been 
imposed and principles of working had developed.   
 
Members queried the details of the arrangements including cost benefits and 
contact methods.  
 
Resolved: That how the Council has adopted hybrid working, the 
principles and support that are in place to provide a framework to 
support the effective operation and management of hybrid working be 
noted. 
 

43 MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION  
 
The Senior Finance Manager for Major Projects and Corporate Activity 
presented the report of the Director of Finance which provided an update on 
the calculation of the annual Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), made in 
relation to the financing of past and current capital expenditure. Audit and 

Page 2



Risk Management Committee requested in July 2022 that a report be brought 
in regard of MRP to a future meeting of the Committee. This was in response 
to Grant Thornton’s, the Council’s external auditors, External Audit Annual 
Report 2020-21. The terminology was explained as well as the main 
calculations and potential alternative approaches. It was noted that an MRP 
policy was approved annually by full Council. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

44 ANNUAL UPDATE ON USE OF SURVEILLANCE POWERS UNDER THE 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
 
The Principle Lawyer for Litigation and Governance presented the report of 
the Director of Law and Governance which provided an annual update on 
issues relevant to certain types of surveillance activity which the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 enabled local authorities to carry out. In 2022 
there were 28 uses of the powers and 6 breaches uncovered. 
 
Resolved: That the use made by the Council of covert surveillance since 
1 January 2022 be noted. 
 

45 PLANNING SYSTEM UPDATE  
 
The Head of ICT and Digital presented the report of the Director of Resources 
which updated the Committee on the implementation of the public portal for 
planning, building control and the regulatory services. The element for Land 
Charges was still to be released.  It was noted that the issues over 
functionality which had prompted comments had largely been resolved.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

46 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that 
Act. The public interest test has been applied and favours exclusion. 
 

47 EXEMPT APPENDIX - PLANNING SYSTEM UPDATE  
 
Resolved: That the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 
   

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

  

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY 1 MARCH 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 

This report identifies and evaluates the performance of the Internal Audit Service and 

includes details of any issues arising from the actual work undertaken during the period 

10th January to 13 February 2023. There are a small number of items of note due to the 

limited reporting period that are brought to the attention of the Members and these are 

identified at Appendix 1.  

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. It is not a key decision. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Audit and Risk Management Committee is recommended to note the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     Page 5

Agenda Item 6



    SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

1.1  To provide the Members with assurance that the Council is taking appropriate 

measures to ensure that the control environment is effective and to comply with 

statutory requirements to provide an adequate and effective internal audit service. 

1.2 To ensure that risks to the Council are managed effectively. 

1.3  To ensure that the Council complies with best practice guidance identified by the  

Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountants (CIPFA) and the Chartered 

Institute of Internal Auditors (CIIA). 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

2.1 No other options considered appropriate as the service is required to comply with the 

very specific requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards for delivery 

and reporting frequency. 

3.0 BACKGROUND AND AUDIT OUTPUT 

3.1  Internal Audit operate an effective reporting mechanism for Members of the Audit 

and Risk Management Committee that summarises audit work completed and 

identifies issues raised on timely basis. This report supports these arrangements 

by focussing on the following: 

• Any items of note arising from audit work conducted,  

• Any issues arising that require actions to be taken by Members, 

• Performance information relating to the Internal Audit Service, 

• Developments being undertaken to improve the effectiveness of the Internal 

Audit Service.  

The information contained within this report is for the period 10 January to 13 

February 2023.  

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

4.1  There are none arising from this report. 

 

5.0  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

  

5.1 There are none arising from this report. 

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS  

6.1      There are none arising from this report. 

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

7.1  Appropriate actions are not taken by officers and Members in response to the 
identification of risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives. This is mitigated 
by a robust system of follow up, reporting and escalation of audit matters. 

 

Page 6



7.2  Potential failure of the Audit and Risk Management Committee to comply with best 
professional practice and thereby not function in an efficient and effective manner. 
This is mitigated by comprehensive governance and reporting systems developed 
and implemented in compliance with relevant professional standards. 

 
8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1  Members of this Committee are consulted throughout the process of delivering the 

Internal Audit Plan and the content of this regular routine report. 

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 The content and/or recommendations contained within this report have no direct 
implications for equality. However, the delivery of an effective internal audit service 
will assist in ensuring that the Council, its finances, and service provision are 
effectively managed and governed aiding the advancement of equality. 

 
10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 

 

10.1  The content and/or recommendations contained within this report are expected to 
have no impact on emissions of CO2/greenhouse gases.  

 
11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 The content and/or recommendations contained within this report have no direct 

implications for community wealth. However, the delivery of an effective internal 
audit service will assist in ensuring that the Council, its finances, and service 
provision are effectively managed and governed aiding the advancement of 
economic, social and environmental justice for all residents. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: 

  Mark P Niblock 
     Chief Internal Auditor 
     telephone: 0151 666 3432 
     email: markniblock@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 
1. Internal Audit Activity – Summary Update 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 

 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

This report is being considered by the Audit and Risk Management Committee in 

accordance with Section B of its Terms of Reference.  

 

(b) Internal Audit and Internal Control 

(iv) Consider regular summary reports on the work of internal audit including key findings, 

issues of concern and actions in hand as a result of internal audit activity. 

 

 

 

Page 7



 

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

 

Council Meeting  Date 

Audit and Risk Management Committee  Routine report presented 

to all meetings of this 

Committee. 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 

REPORT TITLE: INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

ACTIVITY SUMMARY – 10 JANUARY TO 13 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
1 Items of Note  

1.1 Merseyside Pension Fund: Transfers In/Aggregation 
 
1.2 Under the current HMRC tax regime, individuals have a pension annual allowance 

which is the maximum amount that the value of retirement savings can increase in a 
year without incurring tax charges. If an individual’s annual allowance pension 
growth in any one year (including pension savings outside of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme - LGPS) is greater than the annual allowance limit, the excess may 
be subject to the marginal rate of income tax. 

 
1.3 At the request of the Head of Pensions Administration, an 
[...]
g via a real time dashboard for Members of this 

Committee, 

• Ongoing development of reciprocal arrangement with neighbouring  

authorities for audits of ‘owned’  non internal audit services. 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 1st March 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on activity related to the Corporate and Directorate Risk 
Registers and the Council’s risk management arrangements. 
 
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. It is not a key decision. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Audit and Risk Management Committee is recommended to note the report. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 To enable the committee to understand the Authority’s most significant risks, the 
associated mitigating controls, and the risk management framework to fulfil its role of 
providing independent assurance of the Council’s Risk Management Framework. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 No other options considered appropriate as failure to report this information would 
demonstrate ineffective governance and non-compliance with professional best 
practice. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Reviewing the Corporate Risk Register helps to demonstrate that robust risk 
management practices operate across the Council. Corporate Risks flow through the 
organisation to Directorate and Service Risk Registers helping to ensure that risks 
are identified, regularly discussed, and understood by all parties to allow for the 
management and, where possible, the mitigation of risks. 

 
3.2 The Corporate Risk Register consists of a set of potentially high-level strategic risks, 

which by their very nature are often slow to change in score as mitigating controls 
can take time to have an effect. Regular review of
[...]
hain issues, reduced consumer 

spending power and additional post pandemic recovery burdens - increased 

unemployment, reduced business survival rates, reduced business growth, inability to 

deliver aims of Economic Strategy, reduced business rate growth

• 	Impact of loss of income in leisure and cultural activities in the council creating a 

budget pressure

22 Director of Finance

P
age 22



Risk 

Ref.
Risk Description Lead Director

Directorate Risks Linked to the Corporate 

Risks

Associated Directorate 

Current / Net Scores

Likelihood x Impact = Total 

Corporate Risk Score - 

Current / Residual  

Likelihood x Impact 

= Total Score

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 
AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
01 March 2023 
 

Report Title: ANNUAL UPDATE OF WHISTLEBLOWING 

CONCERNS RAISED IN THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

2022/23 

Report of: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 

(MONITORING OFFICER) 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The Council’s Whistleblowing Policy requires the Director of Law and Governance to 
provide the Audit and Risk Management Committee with an annual report to communicate 
“any relevant matters and issues arising in connection with the Whistleblowing Policy”. 
 
The report will not disclose details of any staff (or other confidential information) but will 
summarise (so far as is possible without undermining or exposing the Council to 
unacceptable risk or challenge) the number / nature of the concerns raised under the 
Whistleblowing Policy, details of the service(s) to which the concerns relate, and the steps 
being taken to investigate the concerns further, and any relevant matters or issues that 
have arisen in connection with the Whistleblowing Policy. 
 
This report and the operation of the Whistleblowing Policy serve to protect and ensure the 
effective delivery of Council services and all priorities contained in The Wirral Plan 2021-26.  
This is not a Key Decision. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Audit and Risk Management Committee is recommended to note the report. 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 To provide Members with assurance that concerns raised by workers in respect of 

possible fraud, danger or malpractice are being appropriately managed. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Not to have a whistleblowing policy and procedure is not an option if the Council wish 
to comply with the requirements of the Employment Rights Act 1996 and the Public 
Interest Disclosure Act 1998 and align its practices with national best practice. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Council’s Constitution and Standards Committee approved the current 
Whistleblowing Policy on 24 February 2021.  The Whistleblowing Policy will be 
reviewed every three years, unless otherwise required for some other reason, such 
as, due to legislative changes or if an issue arises around its effectiveness. 

 
3.2 Although the Constitution and Standards Committee are responsible for producing 

and approving the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy, it is the role of this Committee to 
oversee its operation, and in particular as set out in its Terms of Reference, “to be 
appraised of any steps arising from Whistleblowing investigations and to ensure 
appropriate actions are being taken and reported”. 

 
3.3 The Whistleblowing Policy and procedure outlines the legal obligations the Council is 

under pursuant to the Employment Rights Act 1996, as amended by the Public 
Interest Disclosure Act 1998. The Policy provides information, guidance and a 
procedure by which a “worker” (a term that covers council employees and former 
employees, contractors and agency workers) can make a “protected disclosure”. 

 
3.4 A “protected disclosure” is made where a worker raises concerns, which in the 

reasonable belief of the worker are in the public interest, and which tend to show: 
 

3.4.1 That a crime has been committed, is being committed, or is
[...]
www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equalityimpact-assessments


     Email: paulmartin@wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
 
APPENDICES 

 
None 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Wirral Borough Council Intranet Whistleblowing page 
(https://wirralcouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/people/SitePages/Whistleblowing.aspx) 
Employment Rights Act 1996 
Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
This report is being considered by the Audit and Risk Management Committee in 
accordance with Section 10.2(d)(iv) of its Terms of Reference, namely - to be appraised of 
any steps arising from Whistleblowing investigations and to ensure appropriate actions are 
being taken and reported. 

 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 30 November 2021 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 27 September 2021 

Constitution and Standards Committee 24 February 2021 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

  

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 1 MARCH 2023 

 

REPORT TITLE: 2021/22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR WIRRAL 

COUNCIL, MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND AND 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (SECTION 151 OFFICER) 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The Council’s constitution allocates responsibility for the approval of the Statement of 
Accounts to the Audit and Risk Management Committee. 
 
The draft accounts were presented to the Committee on 26 October 2022, and this report is 
to bring to the Committee the final Accounts and the Audit Findings Reports of both Wirral 
Council and Merseyside Pension Fund. The report also presents the Annual Governance 
Statement for consideration and approval by the Committee. 
 
The Statement of Accounts sets out the Council’s and Merseyside Pension Fund’s financial 
positions as at the 31 March 2022, along with a summary of its income and expenditure for 
the year ended 31 March 2022 and comparative data for the preceding year. 
 
The draft accounts were prepared and submitted for external audit on 29 July 2022.  The 
external auditors Grant Thornton UK LLP have substantially concluded on the Audit for 
2021/22. 
 
This report summarises the changes to the draft Statement of Accounts position supported 
by the following documents: 

 Wirral Council Statement of Accounts 2021/22 (Appendix 1). 

 Summary Statements and Changes to Accounts 2021/22 (Appendix 2). 

 Wirral Council Audit Findings Report 2021/22 (Appendix 3). 

 Audit Findings Report for Merseyside Pension Fund 2021/22 (Appendix 4). 

 Pensions Committee Minutes Extract 28 September 2022 (Appendix 5).  

 Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 (AGS) (Appendix 6). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Audit and Risk Management Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Note the changes to the draft Accounts, and the External Audit Findings Reports for 
Wirral Council and Merseyside Pension Fund. 

2. Approve the final Accounts (Council and Merseyside Pension Fund) as presenting a 
true and fair view of the Council’s and Merseyside Pension Fund’s income and 
expenditure for the year and its overall financial position. 

3. Approve the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22. 
4. Approve the Letters of Representation for Wirral Council and Merseyside Pension 

Fund. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 The Audit & Risk Management Committee has responsibility for approving the 
Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) on behalf of 
the Council, which is a requirement under The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
and Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022. This update allows the 
Committee to further comment and allow the publication of the final Accounts.  
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 The Statement of Accounts are required to be produced in accordance wi
[...]
opinion will be 
issued following final completion of the audit, consideration of the audit findings 
report and approval of the amended statement of accounts at both the Pensions 
Committee and the Audit & Risk Management Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
That the report provided by the external auditor, Grant Thornton, be noted. 
 

24 MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2021/22 AND 
LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  
 
The Head of Finance and Risk at Merseyside Pension Fund presented this report 
which provided the Annual Report & Accounts for Merseyside Pension Fund for 
2021/22 and a letter of representation prepared by Officers on behalf of the 
Committee. There was one amendment to the draft accounts financial position, due 
to an increase in audit fees during the year, a small number of disclosure changes 
have also been agreed. 
 
The Fund’s financial position for the year ended 31 March 2022 was reported as 
£11.0bn. The external auditors, Grant Thornton, subject to outstanding work, had 
indicated there will be an unqualified opinion.  
 
The Chair noted that the Fund had invested £350 million in renewable energy as part 
of dealing with climate risk positively.  
 
Resolved: That  
(1)  the audited Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and the amendments to the 

accounts, the Audit Findings Report and the Letter of Representation be 
approved.  

(2)  the recommendations above be referred to the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee.  

(3)  the Annual Report of Merseyside Pension Fund for 2021/22 be approved 
for publication. 

 

Page 335



This page is intentionally left blank



Wirral Council Statement of Accounts – Annual Governance Statement  1 

 

 

P
age 337



Wirral Council Statement of Accounts – Annual Governance Statement  2 

 

Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Wirral Council has a responsibility for conducting an 
annual review of the effectiveness of its governance 
framework including the system of internal control
[...]
r INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT

	7 Corporate Risk Management Update
	Appendix 1 – Linking Directorate and Corporate Risks January 2023

	8 Whistleblowing Annual Update
	9 2021/22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR WIRRAL COUNCIL, MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	Appendix 1 - Wirral Council Statement of Accounts 2021/22
	Appendix 2 - Summary Statements and Changes to Accounts 2021/22
	Appendix 3 - Wirral Council Audit Findings Report 2021/22
	Slide 1: The Audit Findings for Wirral Council
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: 1. Headlines
	Slide 4: 1. Headlines
	Slide 5: 2. Financial Statements 
	Slide 6: 2. Financial Statements
	Slide 7: 2. Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 8: 2. Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 9: 2. Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 10: 2. Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 11: 2. Financial Statements – other risks identified
	Slide 12: 2. Financial Statements – new issues and risks
	Slide 13: 2. Financial Statements – new issues and risks
	Slide 14: 2. Financial Statements – key judgements and estimates
	Slide 15: 2. Financial Statements - key judgements and estimates
	Slide 16: 2. Financial Statements - key judgements and estimates
	Slide 17: 2. Financial Statements - key judgements and estimates
	Slide 18: 2. Financial Statements - matters discussed with management
	Slide 19: 2. Financial Statements - other communication requirements
	Slide 20: 2. Financial Statements - other communication requirements
	Slide 21: 2. Financial Statements - other communication requirements
	Slide 22: 2. Financial Statements - other communication requirements
	Slide 23: 2. Financial Statements - other responsibilities under the Code
	Slide 24: 2. Financial Statements - other responsibilities under the Code
	Slide 25: 3. Value for Money arrangements  
	Slide 26: 3. VFM - our procedures and conclusions
	Slide 27: 3. VFM - our procedures and conclusions
	Slide 28: 4. Independence and ethics 
	Slide 29: 4. Independen

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 
 

Present: Councillor S Mountney (Chair) 

 
 Councillors S Kelly 

Jason Walsh 
A Davies 
 

T Cox 
S Powell-Wilde 
 

 
48 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair opened the meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was 
being webcast and a copy was retained on the Council’s website. 
 

49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Independent Member Joanne 
Byrne. 
 

50 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.  
 
Councillor Sue Powell-Wilde declared a personal interest in Item 9 ((Minute 
56) 2021/22 Statement of Accounts for Wirral Council Merseyside Pension 
Fund and Annual Governance Statement) as she was a member of the 
Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 

51 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023, be 
approved. 
 

52 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
One question had been received from Mr Graham Lowsby concerning the 
'Hoylake Golf Resort',and whether the Chair believed that the outcome of the 
Internal Audit investigation fully answered the motion as it was proposed.  
 
The Chair responded that the Chief Internal Auditor was briefed to investigate 
the governance and financial arrangements associated with the 'Hoylake Golf 
Resort with an emphasis on the timeline, governance and decision making 
provided throughout the initiative. The investigation was completed fully in 



accordance with this brief which was concerned about the process followed 
rather than the merit of the decision. 
 
Mr Lowsby asked as a supplementary question whether the investigation 
indicated that there were any lessons learnt.  
 
The Chair replied that a written answer would be provided.  
 

53 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS  
 
There were no statements or petitions. 
 

54 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS  
 
There were no questions from Members. 
 

55 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented his report which identified and evaluated 
the performance of the Internal Audit Service and included details of any 
issues arising from the actual work undertaken during the period 10 January 
to 13 February 2023. Of particular note was the ongoing work to support the 
development of control of the new finance system Oracle Fusion so that data 
was transferred in a secure way.  
 
Members questioned the scheduling of school audits and were informed that 
the rolling programme developed a risk score which set priorities and all 
schools were covered within a four-year period.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

56 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Continuity & Compliance Manager presented the report of the Director of 
Finance which provided an update on activity related to the Corporate and 
Directorate Risk Registers and the Council’s risk management arrangements. 
It was noted that the Directorate Business Plan production was underway and 
Risk Management Workshops were taking place.  
 
Members discussed the details on particular risks and requested detail at 
future workshops of the detail below the risk scores.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



57 WHISTLEBLOWING ANNUAL UPDATE  
 
The Principal Lawyer: Litigation & Governance presented the report of the 
Director of Law and Governance which was an annual report required by the 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy. The report summarised the number / nature 
of the concerns raised under the Whistleblowing Policy, details of the 
service(s) to which the concerns relate, and the steps being taken to 
investigate the concerns further, and any relevant matters or issues that had 
arisen in connection with the Whistleblowing Policy. It was noted that there 
was a minimum number of complaints and they were related to two areas. 
They had been investigated.   
 
Members questioned the methods available for reporting concerns.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

58 2021/22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR WIRRAL COUNCIL, 
MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT  
 
The Senior Finance Manager presented the report of the Director of Finance 
which brought the final Accounts and the Audit Findings Reports of both 
Wirral Council and Merseyside Pension Fund as required by the Council’s 
Constitution. The report also presented the Annual Governance Statement for 
consideration and approval by the Committee. It was reported that the audit 
was substantially complete besides the Value for Money section which was 
expected in June 2023.  
 
A representative from the external auditors Grant Thornton discussed the 
Council accounts audit with Members and informed them that they expected 
to give an unmodified audit report from the draft presented in October 2022.  
 
Resolved: That  
(1)  the changes to the draft Accounts, and the External Audit 

Findings Reports for Wirral Council and Merseyside Pension Fund 
be noted.  

(2)  the final Accounts (Council and Merseyside Pension Fund) be 
approved as presenting a true and fair view of the Council’s and 
Merseyside Pension Fund’s income and expenditure for the year 
and its overall financial position.  

(3)  the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 be approved.  
(4)  the Letters of Representation for Wirral Council and Merseyside 

Pension Fund be approved. 
 
 
 
   



 


